Minutes

Board of Finance Meeting

February 12, 2013

Room 206 7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Liz Mao at 7:35 pm. All members of the Board of
Finance were present except Lori Bora and Jamie McLaughlin. Also in attendance was Kate
Clarke Buch, Finance Director. The meeting was neither broadcast live over Channel 79 nor
taped for later broadcast.

SET TAX DEFERRAL RATE

Section 17-4 of the Town of Darien Code of Ordinances requires that the Board of Finance set
the deferred tax interest rate at 0.5% (for the first tier deferral program) and 1% (for the second
tier deferral program) above the December investment earnings rate of the State of
Connecticut Investment Fund, which for December 2012 was 0.18%. This implied a required
first tier program rate of 0.68% and a second tier rate of 1.18%. Joe Duwan moved approval of
these two rates; passed 5-0.

Several Board members discussed bringing up the approval of these rates to the RTM. Since
the Town Charter specifies what the rates must be, there seemed no point in having a Board of
Finance vote. It was felt that the RTM could address this as part of its current effort to
strengthen the Town Charter.

Separately, Chairman Liz Mao commented about a letter from a taxpayer claiming that the
Town does not deliver tax relief for the elderly as effectively as other towns. Ms. Mao
suggested that a memo was needed to explain why Darien’s tax deferral program is in fact as
good (or perhaps better) than what is available in other towns.

CONTINGENCY TRANSFERS

Waste Management — $2,780

Dot Kelley, chairman of the Transfer Station Advisory Committee, joined the meeting. She
presented her Committee’s request for funds to provide education on single stream recycling.
The main part of the request was for the services of a graphics and digital file designer. The low

1



bid, submitted by a Darien designer, was for $1,855, which included a logo, an educational
brochure, an information sheet, five signs at the recycling center, a weather resistant recycling
sticker for containers and an updated center site map. The other request was for a one-sided,
color newspaper insert to announce the change to one residential pickup for garbage and one
pickup for single stream each week beginning April 22. This will result in garbage haulers being
able to utilize their compactor and the town compactor for single stream, which is more
efficient. The printing of the insert and its inclusion in the paper will cost $924.30.

Most garbage is permitted in single stream except trash, food waste and diapers. The Town is
paid $15 per ton for single stream garbage, whereas the Town pays $85 per ton for garbage
that is not recycled, a net benefit of $100 per ton.

It was noted that the Board of Selectmen approved this request but elected to defer the
weather resistant recycling sticker for containers.

Joe Duwan moved approval; passed 5-0.

Pedestrian sighage — $3,400

The Board of Selectmen has received complaints regarding pedestrian safety for commuters
walking along Hoyt Street to and from the Talmadge Hill train station in New Canaan. A
number of options have been discussed and evaluated to respond to this complaint. One
enhancement that can proceed in the short term is additional signage in the right-of-way
warning of pedestrian traffic. The state DOT does not have a problem with the Town pursuing
the installation of signage with warning lights, as long as such signage meets DOT standards.
Funding was sought to provide two solar powered signs with LED lights around the sign.

Gwen Mogenson moved approval; passed 5-0.

SPECIAL TRANSFERS

Storm Sandy expenses — S various

Based on a recommendation from the Town's auditors, Kate Buch recommended that the
Board of Finance establish a Special Revenue Fund to account for the expenses related to Storm
Sandy. Setting up this fund will entail moving storm related expenses from the General Fund
accounts to which they are currently charged to the new Storm Sandy Special Revenue Fund.
Several appropriations were needed for this fund, which Ms. Buch recommended doing in four
segments — see chart.



Amount Purpose Source
1 140,435 Immediate repairsto Weed & Pear Tree Point beaches  BOF Capital
Contingency

163,738 Other non-urgent beach repairs RTM appropriation
27 (29,390) Less: expectedinsurance from Fund Balance
134,348 Netto be paid by the Town

436,000 Repair expenses eligible for FEMA reimbursement RTM appropriation
39 (327,000) Expected reimbursement (75% of costs) from Fund Balance
109,000 Netto be paid by the Town

4 Separate revenue segment for reimbursement and insurance amounts ($356,390) above

To simplify matters, the Board of Finance rounded the amounts and agreed to appropriate
$140,000 from BOF Capital Contingency and to request that the RTM approve appropriations of
$250,000 from General Fund fund balance to the Storm Sandy Fund and $357,000 in grants and
insurance reimbursements to the Storm Sandy Fund.

Jon Zagrodzky moved approval; passed 5-0.

Board of Education Sewer Expenses — $132,733

It recently came to the Town's attention that the Board of Education had not paid its sewer
service charges for several years (the current fiscal year's charges have been paid, with the
exception of the charges for the high school, which are being disputed). The remaining unpaid
charges (principal only) total $132,733. With interest and lien fees, the total is $202,652.

Jon Zagrodzky moved approval of a request to the RTM to appropriate $132,733 from the
General Fund fund balance; passed 5-0. The Board of Finance requested that Kate Buch look

Ill

into having the interest and lien fees waived, since these appropriations are all “intra-Town.”

FINANCIAL REPORT

Kate Clarke Buch provided the monthly financial report, with the following highlights:

¢ No major updates, except that recent snowstorm-related expenses are still being tallied.

e The Assessor’s Office reported that the potential impact to the Town of the Governor’s
proposal to modify the car tax to exclude the first $20,000 of car value would be
approximately $2.9 million in reduced revenue.

e The effort to engage consultants to analyze the Town’s fire vehicle replacement strategy
is still in progress.



MINUTES

The Board reviewed the draft minutes for the January 15, 2013. Gwen Mogenson moved
approval with minor corrections; passed 5-0.

SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE REPORTS, CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

Chairman Liz Mao reported that the Board of Education would come forward soon for a request
for additional security investments for Darien public schools in the aftermath of the Sandy Hook
incident.

The Board of Finance reviewed its upcoming meeting calendar and agreed to hold a final Mill
Rate vote and conduct the regular April Board meeting on April 9, 2013, thus obviating the need
for the planned April 11, 2013 meeting. Kate Buch agreed to follow up and remove the April
11" meeting from the Town calendar.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Joe Duwan made a motion to adjourn. The motion was
seconded and approved 5-0 at 9:14 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Jon Zagrodzky
Clerk



